Categorical Exclusion Determination

Bonneville Power Administration
Department of Energy



<u>Proposed Action</u>: Chief Joseph-Foster Creek Underground Fiber Optic Cable Installation (*update to previous Categorical Exclusion issued on September 14, 2015*)

Project No.: P01114

Project Manager: Robert Trismen, TEP-CSB-1

Location: Chief Joseph Substation, Douglas County, Washington

Categorical Exclusion Applied (from Subpart D, 10 C.F.R. Part 1021): B4.7 Fiber Optic Cable

<u>Description of the Proposed Action</u>: BPA proposes to install underground fiber optic cable between BPA's Chief Joseph Substation and Douglas County Public Utility District's Foster Creek Substation. Since the categorical exclusion (*September 14, 2015*) for this project was completed, it was determined that rather than solely using horizontal directional drilling (HDD) to install the fiber, a combination of trenching and HDD would be used.

The approximate 1,500-foot long fiber optic cable would extend north from Chief Joseph Substation approximately 800 feet along the east side of Chief Joseph Substation Road using a combination of open trenching and horizontal directional drilling. From this point, the fiber would be directionally drilled west under Chief Joseph Substation Road for a distance of about 300 feet. Once on the west side of Chief Joseph Substation Road, the fiber would be trenched the final 400 feet to an area in front of Foster Creek Substation.

Depending on the type of equipment used to excavate the trench (e.g., backhoe or ditch witch), the trench would be 2 to 3 feet wide and at least 3 feet deep. The total length of the trenched segments would be about 1,000 feet, nearly all of which would be located in an existing road shoulder or previously disturbed and graveled areas outside the substations. With the exception of the four entry/exit pits, estimated to be 4 feet wide by 4 feet long, the directionally drilled segments would not result in any ground disturbance.

All areas disturbed by trenching and drilling would be restored to preconstruction conditions and revegetated with an erosion control seed mix. Vaults and other control house electrical components would be located and installed as described in the original CX.

<u>Findings</u>: In accordance with Section 1021.410(b) of the Department of Energy's (DOE) National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) Regulations (57 FR 15144, Apr. 24, 1992, as amended at 61 FR 36221-36243, July 9, 1996; 61 FR 64608, Dec. 6, 1996, 76 FR 63764, Nov. 14, 2011), BPA has determined that the proposed action:

(1) fits within a class of actions listed in Appendix B of 10 CFR 1021, Subpart D (see attached Environmental Checklist);

- (2) does not present any extraordinary circumstances that may affect the significance of the environmental effects of the proposal; and
- (3) has not been segmented to meet the definition of a categorical exclusion.

Based on these determinations, BPA finds that the proposed action is categorically excluded from further NEPA review.

Date: October 26, 2015

/s/ Justin T. Moffett

Justin Moffett Environmental Protection Specialist

Concur:

/s/ Stacy L. Mason

Stacy L. Mason NEPA Compliance Officer

Attachment(s): Environmental Checklist

Categorical Exclusion Environmental Checklist

This checklist documents environmental considerations for the proposed project and explains why the project would not have the potential to cause significant impacts on environmentally sensitive resources and would meet other integral elements of the applied categorical exclusion.

Proposed Action: Chief Joseph-Foster Creek Underground Fiber Optic Cable Installation (*update to previous Categorical Exclusion issued on September 14, 2015*)

Project Site Description

The project site is located on BPA fee-owned land adjacent to the Chief Joseph Substation near the town of Bridgeport, Washington. Existing vegetation consists of rabbitbrush, sagebrush, and invasive weeds such as tumblemustard. An unnamed ephemeral tributary to Foster Creek flows through two culverts located under Chief Joseph Substation Road. The surrounding landscape consists of open space, fruit orchards, and one residence approximately 500 feet north of Foster Creek Substation.

Evaluation of Potential Impacts to Environmental Resources

1	Environmental Resource Impacts Historic and Cultural Resources	No Potential for Significance	No Potential for Significance, with Conditions			
Explanation: The Washington Department of Archaeology and Historic Preservation (DAHP) concurred with BPA's determination of No Historic Properties Affected on September 2, 2015. BPA also consulted with the Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation, which also concurred with BPA's determination.						
Mitigation:						
✓	In the event any archaeological material is encotaken:	ountered during project ac	ctivities, the following actions should be			
	 Stop work in the vicinity and immediately rappropriate BPA project staff, interested Tragencies. Implement reasonable measures to protect 	ribes, DAHP, and the appr	opriate county, state, and federal			
	covering.	, .				
	Take reasonable steps to ensure the confid	lentiality of the discovery	site, including restricting access.			
2.	Geology and Soils	~				
	Explanation: Erosion control measures would be after the underground fiber installation would be Clearance issued by BPA's department of Pollut	be disposed of in accordar	nce with the project Pollution Abatement			
3.	Plants (including federal/state special-status species)	V				
	Explanation: No federal/state special-status sp occur in previously disturbed areas.	ecies or habitat present.	Ground disturbance would primarily			

4.	Wildlife (including federal/state special- status species and habitats)	V		
	<u>Explanation</u> : No federal/state special-status species or had occur in previously disturbed areas.	abitat present. Ground disturbance	e would primarily	
5.	Water Bodies, Floodplains, and Fish (including federal/state special-status species and ESUs)			
	<u>Explanation</u> : No in-water work proposed. Water require water truck; no water would be diverted from nearby water measures would be implemented to prevent sediment a crosses the fiber route south of Chief Joseph Substation	aterbodies. Erosion control and spi nd pollutants from entering the ep	II prevention	
6.	Wetlands	~		
	Explanation: No wetlands present.			
7.	Groundwater and Aquifers	~		
	<u>Explanation</u> : The fiber optic cable would be installed abountercept the local groundwater table. The Douglas Counfeet deep along the proposed fiber route.			
8.	Land Use and Specially Designated Areas	~		
	<u>Explanation</u> : Proposed action is located adjacent to exist or affect existing land use.	ing facilities on BPA fee-owned land	d and would not alter	
9.	Visual Quality	~		
	Explanation: Proposed action is located adjacent to exist	ing facilities and would not alter or	affect visual quality.	
10.	Air Quality	~		
	<u>Explanation</u> : Any fugitive dust or vehicle emissions gener temporary and negligible.	rated during project implementatio	n would be	
11.	Noise	▽		
	Explanation: Drilling for the fiber optic cable would last approximately two weeks, and would occur during daylight hours (7am-4pm). There is one residence approximately 500 feet north of Foster Creek Substation. At that distance noise generated by the drilling rig and other construction equipment (estimated to be 115 A-weighted decibels) would be sufficiently attenuated so as not to disturb the residence.			
12.	Human Health and Safety	~		
	<u>Explanation</u> : Proposed action is located within existing f All drilling waste would be disposed of off-site in accorda the project Pollution Abatement Clearance issued by BPA	ance with Washington State regulat	ions as stipulated in	

Evaluation of Other Integral Elements

The proposed project would also meet conditions that are integral elements of the categorical exclusion. The project would not:				
	hreaten a violation of applicable statutory, regulatory, or permit requirements for environment, safety, and ealth, or similar requirements of DOE or Executive Orders.			
<u>E</u> 2	xplanation, if necessary:			
	Require siting and construction or major expansion of waste storage, disposal, recovery, or treatment acilities (including incinerators) that are not otherwise categorically excluded.			
<u>E</u> :	xplanation, if necessary:			
	Disturb hazardous substances, pollutants, contaminants, or CERCLA excluded petroleum and natural gas roducts that preexist in the environment such that there would be uncontrolled or unpermitted releases.			
<u>E:</u>	xplanation, if necessary:			
ir O re	involve genetically engineered organisms, synthetic biology, governmentally designated noxious weeds, or invasive species, unless the proposed activity would be contained or confined in a manner designed and perated to prevent unauthorized release into the environment and conducted in accordance with applicable equirements, such as those of the Department of Agriculture, the Environmental Protection Agency, and the lational Institutes of Health.			
<u>!</u>	Explanation, if necessary:			
Landowner Notification, Involvement, or Coordination				
	cription: No notification – all work would occur within existing facilities and would not affect adjacent owners.			
	d on the foregoing, this proposed project does not have the potential to cause significant impacts by environmentally sensitive resources.			
Signe	d: <u>/s/ Justin T. Moffett</u> Date: <u>October 26, 2015</u>			